



1-1-2011

Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Justice and Freedom Fund

Justice and Freedom Fund

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Justice and Freedom Fund, "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Justice and Freedom Fund" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 145.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/145>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

Nos. 11-11021, 11-11067

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through Attorney General, STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, by and through Attorney General, STATE OF NEBRASKA, by and
through Attorney General, STATE OF TEXAS, by and through Attorney General,
STATE OF UTAH, by and through Attorney General, et. al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

versus

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants – Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM
FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE
SWANSBORO, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Nos. 11-11021, 11-11067,

State of Florida, et al v. U. S. Department of HHS, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
I. NEITHER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE NOR THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE CAN SALVAGE THE PERVERSE "NECESSITY" CONGRESS ITSELF CREATED.....	3
A. Federal Regulation Of The Insurance Industry Is On The Outer Perimeter Of Commerce Clause Authority.	4
1. The <i>Individual</i> Mandate Is Not Rationally Related To The Implementation Of Congressional Power To Regulate The Health Insurance <i>Industry</i>	5
2. The Individual Mandate Is Hardly A "Modest" Addition To Any Existing Exercise Of Federal Power. Many Portions Of The Constitution Would Be Superfluous If Congress Could Arbitrarily Regulate Anything Under The Commerce Clause Umbrella.	6
3. The <i>Individual</i> Mandate Is Not An Appropriate Means To Reform The <i>Insurance Industry</i> . The Link Is Too Attenuated.....	7

B.	The Regulated "Activity"—The Decision <i>Not</i> To Purchase Health Insurance—Is Actually <i>Inactivity</i>	8
C.	Congress Does Not Have Unlimited Power To Regulate Every Individual Decision Merely Because It Has Potential Economic Consequences.	12
D.	The Necessary and Proper Clause Is Not A Separate Grant Of Authority That Congress Can Use To Penalize Americans Who Decline To Purchase Health Insurance.	13
II.	THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS IMPROPER BECAUSE IT ERODES INDIVIDUAL LIBERTIES AT THE CORE OF AMERICAN FREEDOM.	15
A.	All Constitutional Rights Have Costs.	17
B.	<i>Heart of Atlanta</i> Facilitated The Exercise Of Fundamental Individual Rights. The Act Severely Restricts Basic Freedoms That Americans Cherish.	19
C.	The Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Achieve A Compelling Government Purpose.	20
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY STRUCK DOWN THE ENTIRE ACT IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AS MANDATED BY THE CONSTITUTION.	21
A.	The Court Cannot Conform The Act To The Constitution Without Performing Radical Surgery—A Quintessentially <i>Legislative</i> Function.	22
B.	The Presumption Of Severability Should Be Abandoned Because Congress Had Knowledge Of The Act's Constitutional Flaws.	24
C.	Severance Would Thwart The Objectives Of Congress.	26

1.	It Is Virtually Certain That Congress Would Not Have Passed The Act Without The Individual Mandate.	26
2.	Even If The Remaining Provisions Could Function Independently—A Truncated Act Would Not Serve Congressional Purposes.....	28
3.	The Absence Of A Severability Clause Weighs Against Preserving The Remaining Provisions.....	29
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATES PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1880).....	22, 26
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Dudley's Lessee</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 492 (1829).....	22
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	5
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16, 26, 31
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	13, 14
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	26, 29
* <i>Commonwealth of Va. v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	15, 16

Dorchy v. Kansas,
 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....29

Elk Grove United School District v. Newdow,
 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....18

Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,
 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....16

**Florida v. United States Dep't. of Health & Human Servs.*,
 No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822
 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011)*passim*

**Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,
 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....21, 23, 26, 28

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)9

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....9, 10

Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep't. of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 1:10-CV-763, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6309 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 24,
 2011)27

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....15

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....9, 19

Hill v. Wallace,
 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....22, 30

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....20

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....20

Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton,
361 U.S. 234 (1960).....13

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner,
No. 6:10cv15, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125922 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30,
2010)20, 27

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)4, 21

Martin v. Hunter's Lessee,
14 U.S. 304 (1816).....14

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)7, 14, 16

Moore v. East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....16

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....5, 6

**New York v. United States*,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....26, 27, 28, 29

Paul v. Virginia,
75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868).....4

Perez v. United States,
402 U.S. 146 (1971).....9

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....24

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....28

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....20

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004).....7

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....15

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)27

Tilton v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 672 (1971).....28, 29

United States v. Ballard,
322 U.S. 78 (1944).....18

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....26

**United States v. Comstock*,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 16

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....16

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....24

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....*passim*

**United States v. Morrison*,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....4, 9, 10, 13

United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....24

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1875)22

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Assoc.,
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....4

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....9

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n., Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....22

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980).....16

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990).....16

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....9, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV19, 20

U.S. Const. amend. XV19

U.S. Const. art. I.....2

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....7

*U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)*passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Laws).....7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5 (Coins, Weights, Measures).....7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 6 (Counterfeits)7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 7 (Post Offices and Roads)7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 (Patents and Copyrights).....7

*U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)2, 3, 7, 13, 19

U.S. Const. art. VI.....24

STATUTES

Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....20

*Patient Protection and Affordable Health Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) [PPAHCA]*passim*

 § 15012

 § 1501(a)(2)(I)26

15 U.S.C. § 10114

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul M. Bator, *Constitution as Architecture: Legislative and Administrative
Courts Under Article III*, 65 Ind. L.J. 233 (1990)24

The Federalist No. 33.....13

*David H. Gans, *Severability as Judicial Lawmaking*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev.
639 (2008).....21, 22, 24, 29

*C. Vered Jona, *Note: Cleaning Up for Congress: Why Courts Should Reject
the Presumption of Severability in the Face of Intentionally
Unconstitutional Legislation*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 698
(April 2008)21, 23, 25, 26, 30

Joel Mowbray, *The Bush Way of Compromise*, Wash. Times, Apr. 12, 200225

*David B. Rivkin, Jr., Lee A. Case, and Jack M. Balkin, *A Healthy Debate: The Constitutionality of an Individual Mandate*, 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. PENNumbra 93 (2009)3, 4, 9, 15, 17

Michael D. Shumsky, *Severability, Inseverability, and the Rule of Law*, 41 Harv. J. on Legis. 227 (2004)24

Jennifer Staman & Cynthia Brougher, Congressional Research Service, *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis*, July 24, 2009 available at http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/R40725_20090724.pdf.....25
